Due within one year 205

Due after one year 458

  663

(Regarding impairment losses)
The Company has not recognized any impairment losses on its lease assets.

N E C  M O B I L I N G

37

Year to March 2008
Pro forma information on leased property is as follows:
Millions of yen 2008
Vehicles and delivery equipment

Acquisition cost 5

Accumulated depreciation 5

Net leased property 0

Tools, furniture and fixtures

Acquisition cost 999

Accumulated depreciation 395

Net leased property 604

Total

Acquisition cost 1,004

Accumulated depreciation 400

Net leased property 604
Future minimum lease payments,
including interest portion

Due within one year 222

Due after one year 390

  612
Lease payments; reversal of liability for leased asset impairment;
amount equivalent to depreciation and interest expenses; and
impairment losses

Lease payments 261
Pro forma depreciation expenses (assuming straight-line
method)

250

Pro forma interest expenses 14

(Regarding impairment losses)
The Company has not recognized any impairment losses on its lease assets.

N E C  M O B I L I N G

38

Capital Structure
Nonconsolidated balance sheets
Assets
Years ended March 31;
Millions of yen 2008 2009

Current assets

Cash on hand and in banks 10,948 11,069

Accounts receivable, trade  15,592 15,843

Marketable securities 999 998

Merchandise 3,796 –

Semifinished components 2 –

Merchandise and finished products – 3,085

Work in process 461 654

Raw materials 365 –

Raw materials and supplies – 704

Prepaid expenses 208 224

Deferred tax assets 858 1,055

Accounts receivable, other 9,111 7,277

Affiliated company deposits 5,000 9,001

Other 193 242

Allowance for doubtful accounts (5) (6)

 47,528 50,146

Fixed assets

Property and equipment

Buildings 1,483 1,666

Accumulated depreciation (655) (736)

Buildings, net 828 930

Structures 322 322

Accumulated depreciation (150) (165)

Structures, net 172 157

Machinery and equipment 22 29

Accumulated depreciation (5) (11)

Machinery and equipment, net 17 18

Tools, furniture and fixtures 869 845

Accumulated depreciation (538) (567)

Tools, furniture and fixtures, net 331 278

Lease assets – 91

Accumulated depreciation – (27)

Lease assets, net – 64

Construction in progress 8 6

 1,356 1,453

N E C  M O B I L I N G

39

Years ended March 31;
Millions of yen 2008 2009
Intangible assets

Goodwill 28 10

Trademarks 6 0

Software 1,116 932

Other 8 98

 1,158 1,040
Investments and other assets

Investment securities 4,165 2,735

Investments in affiliated company 164 164

Long-term loans receivable – 151

Long-term loans to employees 1 0

Receivables from companies in bankruptcy and reorganization 40 84

Long-term prepaid expenses 19 40

Deferred tax assets 1,303 1,500

Lease deposits 2,313 2,347

Prepaid pension and severance costs 629 669

Other 0 20

Allowance for doubtful accounts (38) (82)

 8,596 7,628

Total fixed assets 11,110 10,121

Total assets 58,638 60,267

N E C  M O B I L I N G

40

Liabilities and net assets
Years ended March 31;
Millions of yen 2008 2009

Current liabilities

Notes payable, trade 329 492

Accounts payable, trade 11,303 12,166

Lease obligations – 20

Accounts payable, other 1,422 624

Accrued expenses 10,867 9,413

Accrued corporate taxes 1,174 1,650

Advances received 179 239

Deposits received 671 625

 25,945 25,229

Long-term liabilities

Lease obligations – 63

Accrued pension and severance costs 3,383 3,400

Deposits received for guarantee 254 –

Other – 411

 3,637 3,874

Total liabilities 29,582 29,103

Net assets

Shareholders' equity

Common stock 2,371 2,371

Additional paid-in capital

Additional paid-in capital 2,707 2,707

 2,707 2,707

Retained earnings

Legal reserve 21 21

Other retained earnings

General reserve  20,260 22,760

Retained earnings brought forward 3,856 3,839

 24,137 26,620

Treasury stock (0) (0)

Total shareholders' equity 29,215 31,698

Valuation and translation adjustments

Unrealized gains (losses) on marketable securities (159) (534)

 (159) (534)

Total net assets 29,056 31,164

Total liabilities and net assets 58,638 60,267

N E C  M O B I L I N G

41

Trade credits
Accounts receivable, trade
Millions of yen 2009

NEC Corporation 5,226

NTT DoCoMo, Inc. 4,000

Konan Hanbai Co., Ltd. 511

Business Service Co., Ltd. 482

Best Denki Co., Ltd. 380

Other 5,244

  15,843

Turnover of accounts receivable, trade
Millions of yen 2009

Beginning balance 15,592

Increase 126,351

Collected 126,100

Ending balance 15,843

Turnover 88.8%

Average days for collection 45.4 days

Notes payable, trade
Millions of yen 2009

Toppan Printing Co., Ltd. 107

HIC Co., Ltd. 77

SUNARROW LIMITED 68

TAKAGI SEIKO CORPORATION 39